convertible debentures via fixed coupon rate. The Company also trades in futures to mitigate interest rate risk.

All cash and cash equivalents mature within three months. Net clients’ receivable (payable) balances charge (incur) interest
based on floating interest rates. Subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of prime plus 4.0% payable monthly.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 91

2025 ANNUAL REPORT / CANACCORD GENUITY GROUP INC.

The following table provides the effect on net income for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 if interest rates had increased
or decreased by 100 basis points applied to balances as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024, respectively. This sensitivity
analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The methodology used to calculate the interest rate sensitivity is consistent
with the prior year.

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Carrying value
Asset (Liability)

$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps

increase in
interest rates

$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps
decrease
in interest

rates(1)

$

Carrying value
Asset

(Liability)
$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps

increase in
interest rates

$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps

decrease in
interest rates(1)

$

Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank
indebtedness 1,193,201 8,710 (8,710) 855,604 6,246 (6,246)

Securities owned, net of securities sold
short 106,911 780 (780) 79,765 582 (582)

Clients’ payable, net (1,037,519) (7,574) 7,574 (757,567) (5,530) 5,530

RRSP cash balances held in trust 291,824 2,130 (2,130) 268,786 1,962 (1,962)

Brokers’ and investment dealers’ balance,
net 634,619 4,633 (4,633) 639,111 4,666 (4,666)

Subordinated debt (7,500) (55) 55 (7,500) (55) 55

Bank loan (442,780) (3,232) 3,232 (301,529) (2,201) 2,201

(1) Subject to a floor of zero.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in foreign currency exchange rates will result in losses. The
Company’s primary foreign exchange risk results from its investment in its US, Australia and UK & Europe subsidiaries. These
subsidiaries are translated using the foreign exchange rate at the reporting date. Any fluctuation in the Canadian dollar against the
US dollar, the pound sterling or the Australian dollar will result in a change in the unrealized gains (losses) on translation of
foreign operations recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income.

All the subsidiaries may also hold financial instruments in currencies other than their functional currency; therefore, any fluctuations
in foreign exchange rates will impact foreign exchange gains or losses in the consolidated statements of operations.

The following table summarizes the estimated effects on net income (loss) and OCI as a result of a 5% change in the value of the
foreign currencies where there is significant exposure. The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The methodology
used to calculate the foreign exchange rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

As at March 31, 2025:

Currency

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

US dollar (1,478) 1,478 22,063 (22,063)

Pound sterling (312) 312 54,910 (54,910)

Australian dollar 83 (83) 4,051 (4,051)

As at March 31, 2024:

Currency

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

US dollar (1,241) 1,241 19,856 (19,856)

Pound sterling (352) 352 47,173 (47,173)

Australian dollar 36 (36) 3,947 (3,947)

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts, the value of which is derived from the value of the underlying assets,
interest rates, indices or currency exchange rates.

92 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

CANACCORD GENUITY GROUP INC. / 2025 ANNUAL REPORT

Foreign exchange forward contracts

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage foreign exchange risk on pending security settlements in foreign
currencies. The fair value of these contracts is nominal due to their short term to maturity.

Realized and unrealized gains and losses related to these contracts are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations

[…]

The Company recorded a fair value adjustment of $8.7 million on the conversion option through the consolidated statements of
operations for the year ended March 31, 2025 [March 31, 2024 – expense of $4.4 million].

The valuation of the convertible debentures was achieved using a one-factor quality convertible modelling framework using
assumptions of credit spreads and volatility factors.

The following assumptions were used in the model:

Volatility 38.0%
Credit risk spread 14.125%

Changes in the subjective assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not
necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company’s convertible debentures. Sensitivity testing was
conducted as part of the valuation of the convertible debentures. The sensitivity testing included assessing the impact of reasonable
changes in the volatility and other assumptions used in the model on the valuation. Had the volatility factor increased by 5% the
value of the conversion option would increase by $2.4 million and a decrease in the volatility factor by 5% would decrease the value
of the conversion option by $2.4 million.

20. Lease Liabilities

March 31,
2025

$

March 31,
2024

$

Year one 45,835 35,819
Year two 42,108 36,244
Year three 34,003 30,644
Year four 32,123 28,618
Year five and thereafter 260,530 269,102
Tenant inducement allowance (32,614) (35,872)

381,985 364,555
Effect of discounting (146,587) (149,807)
Present value of minimum lease payments 235,398 214,748
Less: current portion (30,283) (24,579)
Non-current portion of lease liabilities 205,115 190,169

21. Preferred Shares

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Amount
$

Number of
shares

Amount
$

Number of
shares

Series A Preferred Shares issued and outstanding 110,818 4,540,000 110,818 4,540,000
Series C Preferred Shares issued and outstanding 97,450 4,000,000 97,450 4,000,000
Series C Preferred Shares held in treasury (2,627) (106,794) (2,627) (106,794)

94,823 3,893,206 94,823 3,893,206
205,641 8,433,206 205,641 8,433,206

[I] SERIES A PREFERRED SHARES

The Company issued 4,540,000 Cumulative 5-Year Rate Reset First Preferred Shares, Series A (Series A Preferred Shares) at a
purchase price of $25.00 per share for gross proceeds of $113.5 million. The aggregate net amount recognized after deducting
issue costs, net of deferred taxes of $1.0 million, was $110.8 million.

106 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

CANACCORD GENUITY GROUP INC. / 2025 ANNUAL REPORT

On September 1, 2021, the Company announced the reset of the dividend rate on its Series A Preferred Shares. Quarterly
cumulative cash dividends, as declared, were paid at an annual rate of 3.885% for the five years ended September 30, 2021.